Resolution 14-01-M Résolution 14-01-M

Code of Professional Conduct

WHEREAS the Canadian Bar Association is dedicated to improving and promoting the ethical standards for members of the legal profession and is committed to the harmonization of standards for legal ethics and professional conduct;

WHEREAS the Canadian Bar Association first adopted the *Canons of Legal Ethics* in 1920, adopted an updated *Code of Professional Conduct* in 1974 and again in 1987, and has revised the *Code* from time to time, most recently in 2009;

WHEREAS the Federation of Law Societies of Canada adopted its *Model Code of Professional Conduct* in 2009 and several law societies have since adopted the Federation's *Model Code* in whole or in part;

WHEREAS the law societies that still rely on the CBA's *Code of Professional Conduct* in setting the ethical and professional standards for its members are expected to adopt the Federation of Law Societies of Canada *Model Code of Professional Conduct* in the near future;

Code de déontologie professionnelle

ATTENDU QUE l'Association du Barreau canadien se voue à l'amélioration et à la promotion des normes déontologiques régissant la conduite des membres de la profession juridique, et qu'elle s'est engagée envers l'harmonisation des normes d'éthique juridique et de déontologie;

ATTENDU QUE l'Association du Barreau canadien s'est d'abord dotée des principes fondamentaux de l'éthique juridique en 1920, puis a adopté un *Code de déontologie* professionnelle mis à jour en 1974, puis de nouveau en 1987; qu'elle a révisé ledit *Code* périodiquement, pour la dernière fois en 2009;

ATTENDU QUE la Fédération des ordres professionnels de juristes du Canada a adopté son *Code type de déontologie professionnelle* en 2009 et que plusieurs barreaux ont adopté le *Code type* de la Fédération, en tout ou en partie;

ATTENDU QUE l'on s'attend à ce que les barreaux qui utilisent encore le *Code de déontologie professionnelle* de l'ABC pour définir les normes déontologiques et professionnelles applicables à leurs membres adoptent bientôt le *Code type de déontologie professionnelle* de la Fédération des ordres professionnels de juristes du Canada;

Resolution 14-01-M Résolution 14-01-M

BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- the Canadian Bar Association Code of Professional Conduct no longer be updated;
- the Canadian Bar Association Code of Professional Conduct be discontinued once no Canadian law society uses it or incorporates it by reference as the ethical rules in that jurisdiction;
- the terms of reference of the Ethics and Professional Responsibility Committee in article 10 of the CBA Regulations be amended to remove reference to its responsibility for "recommending changes to the CBA Code of Professional Conduct"; and
- the Canadian Bar Association urge the Federation of Law Societies of Canada to consult broadly with the legal profession, law societies and the public on any proposed amendments to its Model Code.

Certified true copy of a resolution carried by the Council of the Canadian Bar Association at the Mid-Winter Meeting held in Ottawa, ON, February 22-23, 2014.

QU'IL SOIT RÉSOLU QUE:

- le Code de déontologie professionnelle de L'Association du Barreau canadien ne soit plus mis à jour;
- le Code de déontologie professionnelle de L'Association du Barreau canadien soit éliminé quand aucun barreau au Canada ne l'utilisera plus ni n'y fera référence en tant qu'ensemble de règles déontologiques applicable à ce ressort;
- le mandat du Comité de déontologie et de responsabilité professionnelle énoncé à l'article 10 des règlements de l'ABC soit modifié pour y éliminé la référence à sa responsabilité de « recommande[r] les modifications au Code de déontologie professionnelle de l'ABC »;
- L'Association du Barreau canadien
 exhorte la Fédération des ordres
 professionnels de juristes du Canada de
 procéder à de vastes consultations auprès
 des juristes professionnels, des barreaux
 et du public concernant toute proposition
 de modification de son Code type.

Copie certifiée d'une résolution adoptée par le Conseil de l'Association du Barreau canadien, lors de l'Assemblée de la mi-hiver, à Ottawa (ON), du 22 au 23 février 2014.

John D.V. Hoyles
Chief Executive Officer/Chef de la direction